## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** Trademark Security Agreement NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ryerson Procurement Corporation		10/19/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	625 Marquette Avenue	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55479	
Entity Type:	National Association:	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2829063	COMBINING RESOURCES, CREATING SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	0776441	FIRMALINE
Registration Number:	2642659	
Registration Number:	2628222	
Registration Number:	0797047	RYCASE
Registration Number:	0567013	RYERSON
Registration Number:	2649199	RYERSON TULL
Registration Number:	2642658	RYERSON TULL
Registration Number:	2642657	RYERSON TULL
Registration Number:	2631496	RYERSON TULL ELECTRONIC COMMERCE
Registration Number:	1281570	RYERTEX
Registration Number:	0796630	RYEX
Registration Number:	0764484	RY-O-LINE
Registration Number:	2607752	RYTEC
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003647 FRAME: 0250

900090215

Registration Number:	0926681	RYTENSE
Registration Number:	1246237	RY-WEDG
Registration Number:	2898166	THE BIG FIVE
Registration Number:	2898167	BIG 5
Registration Number:	2441746	THYPIN STEEL
Serial Number:	78777519	R
Serial Number:	78868874	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL
Serial Number:	78868887	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL
Serial Number:	78868883	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL
Serial Number:	78868878	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL
Serial Number:	78777515	R RYERSON
Serial Number:	78901661	R RYERSON EXPRESS
Serial Number:	78777509	R RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL
Serial Number:	78812365	R+ RYERSONPLUS LISTENING + LEARNING + LEVERAGING
Serial Number:	78812359	R+
Serial Number:	78777522	RYERSON
Serial Number:	78812350	RYERSONPLUS
Serial Number:	78777524	THE STRENGTH IN METAL
Serial Number:	77174101	ALUMAKLAD
Serial Number:	77174098	COLORKLAD

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 289447
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/
Date:	10/25/2007

Total Attachments: 5

source=Ryerson\_WellsFargo\_tm34#page2.tif source=Ryerson\_WellsFargo\_tm34#page3.tif source=Ryerson\_WellsFargo\_tm34#page4.tif source=Ryerson\_WellsFargo\_tm34#page5.tif source=Ryerson\_WellsFargo\_tm34#page6.tif

### Trademark Security Agreement

**Trademark Security Agreement**, dated as of October 19, 2007, by Ryerson Procurement Corporation (the "Pledgor"), with offices located at 2621 W. 15<sup>th</sup> Place, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Chicago, 60608, in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Indenture (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), with offices located at 625 Marquette Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55479.

#### <u>Witnesseth:</u>

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Indenture, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) Trademarks of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto;
- (b) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
- (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (in each case other than Excluded Assets).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor ment to be executed and delivered by its duly authabove.	has caused this Trademark Security Agree- torized officer as of the date first set forth
Very	truly yours,
Ryer By:	son Procurement Corporation
	Name: Eya M. Kalawski Title: Vice President and Secretary
Accepted and Agreed:	
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIA as Collateral Agent	ATION,
By: Name: Title:	

Accepted and Agreed:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Lynn M. Steiner
Title: Vice President

[Trademark Security Agreement]

## SCHEDULE I

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

#### Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	TRADEMARK
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2829063	06-Apr-2004	COMBINING RESOURCES, CREATING SOLUTIONS
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	776441	08-Sep-1964_	FIRMALINE
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2642659	29-Oct-2002	Diamond Design
Rycrson Procurement Corporation	2628222	01-Oct-2002	Diamond Design
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	797047	05- <u>Oct-1965</u>	RYCASE
Ryerson Procurement Corpo- ration	567013	18-Nov-1952	RYERSON
Ryerson Procurement Corpo- ration	2649199	12-Nov-2002	RYERSON TULL
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2642658	29-Oct-2002	RYERSON TULL and Design
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2642657	29- <u>Oci-2002</u>	RYERSON TULL and Design
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2631496	08-Oct-2002	RYERSON TULL ELECTRONIC COMMERCE
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	1281570	12-Jun-1984	RYERTEX
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	796630	28-Sep-1965	RYEX
Ryerson Procurement Corpo- ration	7644 <u>8</u> 4	11-Feb-1964	RY-O-LINE
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2607752	13-Aug-2002	RYTEC
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	926681	01 <b>-</b> Apr-1971	RYTENSE
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	1246237	26-Jul-1983	RY-WEDG
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2898166	26-Oct-2004	THE BIG FIVE
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2898167	26-Oct-2004	BIG 5 and Design
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	2441746	04-Oct-2001	THYPIN STEEL

#### Trademark Applications:

**RECORDED: 10/25/2007** 

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	TRADEMARK
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/777519	20-Dec-2005	R and Design
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/868874	25-Apr-2006	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and De- sign
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/868887	25-Apr-2006	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and De- sign
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/868883	25-Apr-2006	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and De- sign
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/868878	25-Apr-2006	R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and De- sign
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/777515	20-Dec-2005	R RYERSON and Design
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/901661	06-Jun-2006	R RYERSON EXPRESS and Design*
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/777509	20-Dec-2005	R RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and Dc- sign
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/812365	10-Feb-2006	R RYERSONPLUS LISTENING + LEARNING + LEVERAGING and Design
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/812359	10-Feb-2006	R+ (Stylized)
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/777522	20-Dec-2005	RYERSON
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/812350	10-Feb-2006	RYERSONPLUS
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	78/777524	20-Dec-2005	THE STRENGTH IN METAL
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	77/174101	07-May-2007	ALUMAKLAD
Ryerson Procurement Corporation	77/174098	07-May-2007	COLORKLAD